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New Delhi, thlv; the 2Sth dey of Ootobor j 7000

Hon ble BIr. Kaluip Sii'-ghi Member (J)
HorOi ble Mr. S.A.T. Rizvi. Member (A)

Smt. Jegmohini W/o Sh. Rajindei' Kumar Sanwai;.
L  idOi. Gall. No. iSj Mahipal Pur Extentloi.,
Mahipalpur Village^ N. Del hi-37.

..... Appl tcaiit
(By advocate»Sh, Si.idesh Kumar Sharma)

VERSUS

Government of N.C.T. through its Chai.jomanj
ueii'ii Siibordii'jat.e Services Selectioi'i Boardj
Ilird Floor. UrT.C.S. Building. Behind Karkardooma
Court Complex. Ifrstitutional Area. Vishwas Nagar.
NevJ Delhi i 10037. , < .Respondents

(By auvooate;.Sh, VI jay Pandita)

ORDFR(ORAL)

Hon ble Mr. Kuldip Singh. Member (,J)

!he applicant in this case is aggrieved of the

actiOTi of the respondents as they have not considered her

oaiiolOc;!,ure Tor tlie post of Sariitary liispector in the

Municipal Corportaion of Delhi.

facts in brief are that the applicant in

response to an advertisement issued at the behest of

respondents for rooruiUiient of Assistant Sanitary

Inspector in the Municipal Corporation of Delhi applied

!0! the same. The applicant Wios allowed to appear iri tt'O

W; L ■ iu I. J. ( !■ ! afid Wi'^s dec.|.nreu s',;ccess f'ul,

Thereafter the applicant was cslied tor ir-terv1eu i.iit it.

IS stated that at the time of interview she was asked to

p! eeuue a.i Cue Original dooumeittvi and Oil verifying tt-e

ueoumei ■ te. ; ospondents verbally tolu the appli.castt

that her Diploma which she was holdifig in Public Health

auu ocuf 1 i..etion Technology was not recognised. The

1



applicairt oi.n„K that her Dinio^., ,,,

Hrgiene is recognised Sy various state Rovernments
and refusal to acoept the same is arbitrary and iiiegvj
and she should be duly considered for appointment.

d' The respondents in their reply submitted that she
was allopsd to apsear for intervlsj provisionally on the
tesSs of an under talrlng given by her that she had applied

"n-'s i-v.^sr aga,inst tine prevlcurs roicrul tmen t In ! 5SS.

However, the Selection Board did not recommend her name
i V t Vu- l;f (5 0 11 O 1"! i

leTvrneri coiuisHii for the pertiee

and hpve gone through the records oh the cose,

5r plea taken by the applicant that respondents

lisd verbally told her that her Diploina is not duly

iecogrased is of no merits because in reply the

(evbpundents have not commented upon the recognition of the

:np.loma rather they have stated that the applicarrt was
duly ,allowed to participate in the interview but Selection

Committee had not recommended her name, so on tlnat, score
she was not ,appointedr

The ■up t u.;iv;! !. in her rejoinder has stated th,^C'
since she was verbally told ihat her Oipioma was not
recognised which goes to show that the resrrohdents have
!,oi. considered the applicant on merit, To our mind this
oontentior, has ,-,a „,p,va once the apolicaht had
bsen allowed to appear In the written examination as well



in the interview and there is no written letter or

order stating that the Dip!onia possessed by the

applicant is not recognised, so it cannot be said that

because of her Diploma she has not been assessed on merit.

Ck?

contrary we find no reason to disbelieve

the respondents. who stated that the applicant was duly

cor.sidered for the post but she was not reooimiended for

selection by the Selection Committee, as such we find that

!Mj .i n cor Terefioe is called for.

ciew or the above. OA has no merits arid

s^ie is dismissed. No costs.
the

(S.A.T. Riivi)
Member(A)
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